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BEFORE DELHI VALUE ADDED TAX, APPELLATE TRIBUNAL DELHI
Sh. Narinder Kumar, Member (Judicial)

Appeals No : 08-11/ATVAT/2019
Date of Decision: 13.08.2021

M/s. Honeywell Automation India Ltd.,

17 Ground Floor, Amrit House,

Sant Nagar, East of Kailash, ,

New Delhi— 110065, e, Appclhnt

Commissioner of Trade & Taxes, Dethi ............. Respondent

- Counsel representing the Appellant : | Sh. Dharmendra Anand.CA,
Counsel representing the Revenue : Sh. MLL. Garg. -

JUDGMENT

1. The lappellant,- a Ii_mi'te.d Company, ‘registered vidé Tin No.

07690186090' has filed present _O4»~appeals against orders -'d.ated
- 25/03/2019, passed by learned Special Objection Hear.ing Authority
(in short SOHA). | B -

2. .Vide impugned order, learned _SOHA disposed of objections
filed by the appellant — objector against notice of defauli assessment
of tax and interest issued by Assessing Officer — AVATO on

07/01/2019 18/01/2019 & another other order ' ated' 18/01/2019, u/s
tHe! Act), and also




- against separate order 'paSSed while imposing penalty u/s 33 of the
DVAT Act. The order of penalty pertains 0 the year 2014. Other 3
- orders pertain to ls_t quarter, 3" quarter and 4 quarter of the year

2014,

3. In the notice of the default assessment of tax and ih‘terest for

the 1% quarter, u/s- 32 of the Act, AVATO observed in the manner as

~ “That cross Checkiijlg of the purchase related data filed by thé_ -
" dealer onlina in_Annexure—?A With‘t_he Anh_éxure:&B filed by
respective selling dealer reyeals that more iﬁput tax credit has
been claimed 'than.the .cdrreSponding output T'zix, if any,‘
- reported by the selling dealer. The dealer -has thus claimed.
excess Input Tax Credl‘t in violation of the provisions of clause

| (g of sub section (2) of section 9 of Delhi Value Added Tax

- Act, 2004 and is therefore liable for default assessment_per' |
clatise (¢) and (d) of sub section (1) of section 32 of Delhi
Value Added Tax Act, 20047 | |

- Other two ordels in respect of 3¢ and 4" qmrter are on same.

lmes and on the same ground.

In the notice -of assessment of penal'ly. u/s 33 DVAT-AC’[&.
Assessing Ofﬂce’r‘_»-AVATO directed the appellahf—deaic'r to pay a
sum of Rs. 8,40,420/- by way of penalty on the aforesaid ground.
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4. While disposing of the objections filed by appellant — objector
tV1de impugned orders, learned OHA observed that purchase was
“confirmed from Ms D. RN Technology, whereas purchases from
'other different - dealers rg?nalned. unverified, and as such, he
disallowed the ITC claim of the-'appellant regarding the other
| purchases As a result, amount. of penalty was reduced to Rs.

5,58 765/- from Rs. 8,40,420/-.
Henee, these appeals.
5. Arguments heard. F ile perused.

6. Learned counsel for the appellant has referred to the pI‘OVlSlOIlS |
of seotlon 9of the DVAT Act and then 6 the decmton in Suvasini
Charitable Trust v.. Government of NCT of Delhi &Another,
W.P. (C) 4086/2013, decided. hy our own Hon"ble High Court on
26/ 10/2017, to submit that Revenue is precluded from involcing
section 9(2) (g) of the DVAT to deny ITC to a purchasing dealer
who has bona—fide entered into a purchase {ransaction with a
registered selling dealer who had issued a tax invoice reflecting the
TIN number. Therefore, the contention raised by Learned Counsel
for the appellant is that the appeals be alloWed and the impugned
~ orders be set aside, and as a result the appellant be allowed refund of

the tax, interest, penalty already deposited under protest.

7. Learned Counsel for the -Revenue has s‘ubmitted that secti-on

- 9(1) of {l t1e Aot Whlcll prov1des for tax. eredn is subjeet to- the
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(g) of the sub-section, when the appellant - 'pul‘Chasing dealer failed

lo justify the mismatch regarding the 'sale/purchase, as deplcted in
2A & 2B, the appeals_deserve to be dismissed, and the appellant_is
not entitled to claim ITC as prayed.

§.  Section 9(2)(g) of the Act pr0v1des that no tax credit shall be
allowed to the dealer or class of dealers unless the tax pa1d by the
purchasmg dealer has aclually been dep051ted by the selllng dealer -
| with the Govemmem‘or has been’ lawfully adjusted agamst_output
tax lia.bility and correctly | reflected in the retﬁrn' filed for the

respective tax period.

9. In Siwasini_ Charitable Trust’ case (supra), particularly in para o

28 to 30, Hon’ble High Court bbser’ved in the manner as :-

“At the outset, it requires to be understood that Section 2 1) (1)

- of the DVAT Act 11npl]cllly recognizes that when the buyer
- pays the seller ‘thc—: price for purchase of goods such price is
inclusive of the DVAT for which the seller is liable® lo pay to
the Govemment Which is why, it tall(s of payment by the
_buyer of the 11abill‘ty that is c—;ssem]ally ‘Lhal of the seller. VAT

is an 1nd1rect tax, the incidence of Whmh can be passed on and |

~is in fact passed on by the seller to the purchaSc-zr,

To be eligible for ITC, the purchasing dealer who, apart from
being reglstered under the DVAT Act, has to take care 10
Hling dealer is also a regi stered dealer and has

Vo

, avalid reg}s At Igulnder the DVAT Act. The second condition
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is that Sucli{n-. rcgiétcrcd scll'iﬁg ldée‘_llcr has to issue to the
purchasing dealer a “tax invcicfc:"’° in terms of Section 50 of the
DVAT Act. Sruch t-ax_lnvoi_cc WO.tfl"r_]_:d obviously set out the TIN
nﬁmbcr of the selling dcalcf ‘The purchasing dealer can check
on the web portal of the Dcpflrtment if ‘thc sellmg dealer is a

fictitious person or a person whose registration stands __

cancelled. As long as the purchasmg dealer has ‘takcn all these
' steps, he cannot be cxpcctccl to keep track of Whethcr lhc
scllmg dealer has in fact dcp031tcd the tax collected with thc' -

-Govcrnmcn‘t or has lawfully adjusted it agamst his output tax

liability. The purchasmg dealer can, of course, ascertain if
there is any mismatch of Anncxurcs 2A and 2B but, assummg

it is on account of the seller’s default, there is little he can do

‘about it.

Another dlfﬁculty tha‘t the purchasmg dcalcr Would facc is that

“he would have no access to the return filed by the scllmg dealer

particularly since under Section 98 (1) of the DVAT Act those
particulars are mcqnt-t()"bc confidential. Under Section 98 (3) -

() of the DVAT Act, it is p0531blc for the Comm1ss1oncr

- where he considers it desirable in the public interest, to publish

such mform'lllon That hmgcs on the Commlssmncr placing

| ‘thosc details in publlc domain. If the Commissioner has not

placed such_ information in the pubhc domain, then it is next to

1mp0351blflhc purchasing dealer to ascertain the failure of
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the selling dealer to make a correct disclosure of the sales made

1n his return.”

In para 34, I~Io'11’b71e'I-Iigh‘ Court went on to observe that denial
Qf ITC would 'be. justified where_.the purchasing dealer has acted -
witheut diligence, but denial of ITC to a bona-fide to a purchasing
dealer who. has taken all tlie necessary precaution fails to distinguish

~ such a dlllgence purehasmg dealer from the one that has not aeted

bonaﬁde dealer.

| 10. Here, as finds mentioned in the impugned order, the appellant-
objector presented before the Learned OHA, -AR,‘ documents like
Tax invoice fssﬁed by the de-aler,' Annexure 2B of selling dealer,
Annexure 2A of purchasing dealer, copy of ledger A/c of purchasing
dealer, copy Qf ledger A/s of selling dealer, stock Register etc,

The Assessing officer has not levied tax, interest and penalty
“on the ground ﬂiat the purchasing dealer was not diligent or that he is
~not a bonafide pu.rehasihg_ dealer. The tax, interest and penalty have
-been levied/ imposed because of mismatch of 2A & 2B. Tt is also not
case of the Revenue that the purchasing dealer and selling dealer
were in eollusiori with each other or that the invoiees. submitted by
the appell'mtwpurehasmg dealer are false and fabrlcated In the given
circumstances, the result is that the Revenue departmem was
| precluded from 1nvokmg provisions of seetmn 9(2) of the DVAT to
deny ITC to the appellant purehasmg dealer who bona-fide entered'




| ratio in Suvasini Charitable Trust’s case (supra)% to the facts and
circumstances of present ease,.i‘t is held that the appellant is entitled

to claim ITC, which has been rejected by the Assessing officer and |
also by the learned SOHA. o o a

For the efo're'said reasons, it is 'held that learned Assessing
~ officer should not have 1mposed penalty on the aforesaid ground of
mlsmatch and that learned SOHA fell in error in upholdmg
imposition of penalty to the tune _of Rs. 5,58,765/-on the- sald_ ground.

11 In View of th'e a.beve'diseus_sion, all the four appeals aife
allowed and the impugﬁed orders passed by learned S(jHA are
hereby set aside so far as levy of ‘tex in‘terest for the 1% 3 & 4th
quarter, 2014 and 1mp031t10n of penalty for the tax perlod annual
2014, are concerned. Revenue to take consequential steps in
accordance. with law as regards refund, while taking into
consideration the claim of the appellant—dea-lef as regards the ITC
" a_llowed vide this judgment. . |
12.- File be consigned to the record room. Copy of the_'ordef be
sent to both the parties as per i‘ul_'es.' One copy be sent to the
concerned authority. Another copy be displayed on the coricerned -
- website, | | } |

- 'Afinoiinced in Gpen Court.

* Duie’s 13/08/2021

(N '1rmder Kumar)
Member_ Q)
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Copy toi-
(D VATO (Wa1*d- ) (6)  Dealer -
(2) - Second case file: (") Guard File
Govt. Counsel (8) VATO (L&)
Secretary (Sales Tax Bar Agsociation)

PS to Member (1) for uploading the judgment on the portal of

DVAT/GST Delm throu gh EDP blanch

PS/ PA to Member (A)

Dated: 1718202




